GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 1999

SENATE BILL 33 **RATIFIED BILL**

AN ACT CONCERNING ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY BY THE TOWN OF CLAYTON.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 160A-58.1(b)(5) does not apply to the Town of Clayton for any noncontiguous annexation with the following area:

Lying and being situated in Wilder Township, Johnston County, containing 786.19 acres, more or less, and more particularly described as follows: BEING all of that property as shown on the plats entitled "Survey for the Raleigh Rescue Mission, Inc., Wilder Township, Johnston County, North Carolina," dated August 1, 1990, prepared by Derward W. Baker and Associates P.A., Registered Land Surveyors, and recorded in Plat Book 35, Page 381, Johnston County Registry and "Property of Joseph M. Hester, Jr., et al." dated October 4, 1006, property definition of the surveyors. "Property of Joseph M. Hester, Jr., et al." dated October 4, 1996, prepared by Joyner, Keeny & Associates, Registered Land Surveyors, and recorded in Plat Book 48, Page 359, Johnston County Registry, to which reference is hereby made for a more particular description.

Section 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 29th day of March, 1999.

> Dennis A. Wicker President of the Senate

James B. Black eaker of the House of Representatives